

SC No. 44792/2015
State Vs. Rajesh @ Kalia & Ors.
FIR No. 70/2005
PS: New Usman Pur
20.07.2022

Present: Sh. Ajeet Srivastava, Ld. Substituted Addl. PP for the State.
All the accused on bail except accused Babloo @ Khatri who is produced from J.C.
Sh. U.K.Rai, counsel for accused Guddu.
Sh. Aditya Singhal, Amicus Curaie for accused Raja.

Earlier the accused Babloo @ Khatri was absenting, so he was ordered to be served by way of publication of proclamation U/sec. 82 of Cr.P.C. and the matter was fixed for today regarding awaiting the report of publication U/sec. 82 of Cr.P.C. In the meantime, on dated 18.07.2022, the surety of this accused Babloo @ Khatri had produced the accused and he was taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Today, the accused Babloo @ Khatri has been produced in JC and submitted that he is not in a position to engage a private counsel, so legal aid counsel may be provided to him. So, legal aid counsel is called upon. Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. LAC has come and he has been appointed as legal aid counsel for accused Babloo @ Khatri.

In view of huge pendency before this court, matter is adjourned and ordered to be listed on 09.12.2022 for evidence of the prosecution witnesses. PWs be summoned for the next date of hearing.

Attested copy of this order be sent to the DLSA(North-East).

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.07.2022