

09-12-2022

File received by way of transfer from the Court of Sh. Pawan Kumar Matto, Ld. ASJ, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi vide order No. 6909-6925/Judl./N-E/KKD/Delhi/2022, dated 16.11.2022, passed by Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North-East District, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

Present: Sh. Sanjay Kumar, Ld. Sub. APP for the State
Accused Babloo produced from J/C
Accused Ravi and Ranvir Sehgal are absent
Remaining accused persons on bail
Sh. Y. S. Panwar, advocate for accused Ranvir Sehgal
Sh. Parveen Yadav, LAC for accused Babloo
Sh. J. P. Srivatava, advocate for accused Rajesh
Sh. Aditya Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Raja
Sh. U. K. Rai, advocate for accused Guddu

Exemption application moved on behalf of accused Ranvir Sehgal. Strongly opposed by Ld. Sub. APP for State on the ground that name of the station is not mentioned in the application. Even the application is not signed by the accused. Nature of urgency is not specified in the application. It appears that accused Ranvir Sehgal is deliberately avoiding the process of court. Exemption cannot be granted to accused Ranvir Sehgal as the present case is pending trial since 2015. Accordingly, exemption application of accused Ranvir Sehgal stands

dismissed.

Issue NBWs against accused Ranvir Sehgal and Ravi with notices to their sureties u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for next date of hearing.

Process qua PW SI Lal Saheb not received back. Let SHO concerned be summoned to appear in person to give explanation in this regard on next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance of accused persons on 22-12-2022.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD
Delhi/ 09-12-2022