

SC No. 44792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH
FIR No. 70/2005
PS (New Usman Pur)

14.09.2023

Present : Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Babloo @ Khatri not present.
Remaining accused in person.
Sh. Aditiya Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Raja.
Sh. Praveen yadav, ld. LAC for accused Babloo.
ASI Satish not present.

It is submitted by Addl. PP that clarification is required from IO with regard to the status of case property.

On the previous date, copy of the order was also sent to DCP concerned to ensure that the case property is produced. However, no compliance report is filed by the DCP concerned and even case property is not produced. Issue summons to the DCP concerned to appear in person to furnish explanation for non-compliance of order of this Court and ensure that MHC(M)/ Superdar produce the case property/ photographs/ disposal order, if any, on the NDOH. Meanwhile, issue fresh summons to the IO through DCP concerned.

Accused Babloo @ Khatri not present despite repeated calls. Issue NBW against accused Babloo @ Khatri and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **18.10.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
14.09.2023