

SC No. 44792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH
FIR No. 70/2005
PS (New UsmanPur)

18.10.2023

Present : Sh. Shikhar Mahajan, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Proceedings against accused Ravi are already
abated.
Remaining accused in person.
Insp. Sukrenpal in person.
Sh. J.P. Srivastava, ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh
@ Kaliya.
Sh. Y.S. Panwar, ld. Counsel for accused Ranvir and
Manish.
Sh. Parveen Yadav, ld. LAC for accused Babloo @
Khatri.

NBW against the accused Babloo @ Khatri received
back with the report that her mother met at the given address,
who stated that Babloo is not residing there for the last 18-20
years and he has moved to an unknown place.

ASI Satish Rana is present and discharged
unexamined.

SHO PS New Usman Pur had appeared on behalf of
DCP concerned and stated that enquiry is going on to trace the
case property. Report has also received from the DCP concerned
stated that prima facie, negligence is found on the part of the
MHC(M) and other police official. However, in order to fix the
responsibility of erring officials, ACP/PG Cell has directed to
conduct an independent enquiry.

Heard on the application for cancellation of NBW. It
is submitted that accused Babloo @ Khatri was suffering from

Contd....pg2

chronic fever, body ache, vomiting, etc that is why he could not appear on 14.09.2023.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State strongly opposed the application.

No cogent explanation is given as to why the accused has not yet brought on record his present address till date. In view of report received on non execution of NBW against the accused/ applicant Babloo @ Khatri, this Court is not inclined to cancel his NBW. Accordingly, application stands dismissed.

Accused Babloo @ Khatri be taken into custody.

Put up for filing enquiry report with regard to the status of case property on **13.12.2023**.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD/Delhi
18.10.2023