

2SC18/201544792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH
FIR No. 70 /2005
PS New UsmanPur

25.04.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Sh. Harish Kumar and Sh. Adarsh Kumar , Ld. Counsels for the accused Rajkumar alongwith accused Rajkumar.
Sh. U. K. Rai, Ld. Counsel for the accused Guddu alongwith the accused.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for the accused Rajesh @ Kalia alongwith accused.
Sh. Naresh Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the accused Raja alongwith accused.
Accused Sanjay, Manish and Ranbir in person.
Accused Bablu @ Khatri produced from JC.
Proceedings against accused Ravi have stood abated vide order dated 03.02.2023.

Today matter is fixed for PE.

Today a report has been received from office of DCP North East. Same is taken on record.

As per the said report, the case property of the present case was released by the IO SI Lal Sahab to the complainant Santosh. However, as per the record, the IO did not deposit any photographs of the case properties at the time in the Malkhana of PS New Usman Pur. Since lapses were found on the part of IO SI Lal Sahab and the then MHCM, HC Sohan Kacchap and there was a Supervisory lapse found on behalf of the then Inspector Kishan Lal. However, since all the said officials have already retired from Delhi Police, departmental action could not be initiate against them.

It is submitted by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Bablu @ Khatri that the part examination in chief of PW14 recorded on 27.05.2019, in the absence of the accused Bablu @ Khatri, when he was absconding and the proceedings against him were initiated u/s 82 Cr.PC, may be read against him and he will cross examine the witness on the basis of his earlier part examination in chief and the further examination in chief to be recorded today.

PW14 has been further examined in chief and cross examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to HC Patil Kumar witness mentioned at serial no. 4 of the supplementary chargesheet qua accused Raja through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **01.06.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/25.04.2024