

3 SC 18/2015 44792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH @ KALIYA & ORS.
FIR No. 70/2005
PS New Usman Pur

12.02.2025

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Praveen, Ld. LAC for accused Bablu @ Khatri.
Sh. Y. S. Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ranveer and Manish alongwith accused persons.
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajkumar alongwith accused.
Sh. Aditya Kumar Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Raja alongwith accused.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh Kalia through VC.
Accused Bablu @ Khatri produced from JC.
Accused Sanjay, Rajesh @ Kaliya and Mohd. Guddu in person.
Proceedings against accused Ravi have stood abated vide order dated 03.02.2023.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Summons sent to PW ASI Rajeev Kumar received back duly served, however, a request has been received on his behalf seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he is on CL from 11.02.2025 till 17.02.2025 and a request for a short adjournment is being made.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

PW ASI Pawan Kumar is present in pursuance of summons issued to him.

PW-16 ASI Pawan Kumar has been examined, cross

examined and discharged as a witness.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW ASI Rajeev Kumar through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **04.03.2025**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/12.02.2025