

2 SC 18/2015 44792/2015

STATE Vs. RAJESH

FIR No. 70/2005

PS New Usman Pur

16.04.2025

Present: Sh. Vineet Kumar, Ld. Substitute Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Praveen, Ld. LAC for accused Bablu @ Khatri.
Sh. Y. S. Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ranveer and Manish alongwith accused persons.
Sh. Raj Kumar, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajkumar alongwith accused.
Sh. Aditya Kumar Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for the accused Raja alongwith accused.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh Kalia through VC.
Accused Bablu @ Khatri produced from JC.
Accused Sanjay, Rajesh @ Kaliya and Mohd. Guddu in person.
Proceedings against accused Ravi have stood abated vide order dated 03.02.2023.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

On the LDOH, this court had issuedailable warrants against PW ASI Rajeev. He has appeared in pursuance of theailable warrants issued against him. He has filed his personal bond/surety bond in a sum of Rs. 5,000/-. The same is taken on record.

PW -17 ASI Rajiv (arrest and recovery witness) has been examined, cross examined and discharged as a witness.

The Ld. Substitute Addl.PP for the State submits that all the prosecution witnesses including the witnesses who were called u/s 348

Digitally signed
by ATUL
AHLAWAT
Date:
2025.04.16
15:04:12
+0530

of BNSS, 2023 vide order dated 03.12.2024 have been examined and no other witness remains to be examined on behalf of the prosecution.

Heard. Since no witness is present and no witness remains to be examined, **PE is closed accordingly.**

Now to come up for recording the further statement of accused Bablu @ Khatri u/s 313 Cr.P.C, after 03.12.2024, since other witnesses have been examined after they were called u/s 348 BNSS, 2023.

Now to come up for SA on **01.05.2025.**

ATUL
AHLAWAT
(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/16.04.2025

Digitally signed
by ATUL
AHLAWAT
Date:
2025.04.16
15:04:19 +0530