

11 SC 18/2015 44792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH
FIR No. 70/2005
(New Usman Pur)

19.01.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Bablu Khatri not produced from JC.
Accused Ravi has already expired.
All other accused are present.
Sh. Aditya Kumar Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Raja.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh @ Kalia.
Sh. Y. S. Panwar, Ld. Counsel for accused Ranbir Sehgal and Manish.
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Raj Kumar.
Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused Bablu Khatri.
Sh. I. K. Khare, Ld. Counsel for accused Sanjay.

Today the matter is listed for final arguments.

However, at this stage, an application is filed on behalf of accused Rajesh @ Kalia for leading DE.

It is stated that in the present case, accused has been charged u/s 25 of Arms Act for the alleged recovery of a country-made pistol. It is stated that however, the accused has already faced a trial for the said alleged recovery before the court of Ld. Magistrate and after the conclusion of the said trial, the accused was acquitted by the Ld. Trial Court.

Hence, it is prayed that the accused may be allowed to lead evidence in his defence in order to examine a witness from the record room to prove the trial for the concerned case as well as decision therein.

Submissions heard.

In view of the submissions made in the application, the request for DE made on behalf of accused Rajesh @ Kalia stands allowed.

Let, the witness for the purpose of DE on behalf of accused Rajesh @ Kalia be summoned on filing of appropriate application for **22.01.2026**.

Diet money shall be paid to the witness on the spot.

At this stage, it is submitted by Ld. LAC Sh. Parveen Yadav for accused Bablu Khatri that he had also moved an application for grant of regular bail to accused Bablu Khatri. However, it is stated that since the case is already at the stage of fag-end and he has also been instructed by accused Bablu Khatri not to press the present application, the same may be disposed off as not pressed for/withdrawn.

In view of the submissions, the application filed on behalf of accused Bablu Khatri seeking grant of regular bail also stands disposed off as not pressed for/withdrawn.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/19.01.2026