

10 SC 18/2015 44792/2015  
STATE Vs. RAJESH  
FIR No. 70/2005  
(New Usman Pur)

22.01.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Bablu Khatri not produced from JC.  
Accused Ravi has already expired.  
All other accused are present.  
Sh. Aditya Kumar Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Raja.  
Sh. J. P. Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh @ Kalia.  
Sh. U. K. Rai, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Guddu.  
Sh. Pratap Dhaka, Ld. Counsel for accused Raj Kumar.  
Sh. Parveen, Ld. LAC for accused Bablu Khatri through VC.

On LDOH, on the application of accused Rajesh @ Kalia, today the matter was fixed for DE though the matter was originally at the stage of final arguments.

However, today, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh @ Kalia has stated that accused does not wish to lead any evidence in his defence. A separate statement of accused to that effect is also recorded.

In view of the separate statement of accused Rajesh @ Kalia, DE stands closed.

For wasting precious judicial time, accused Rajesh @ Kalia is burdened with the cost of Rs. 500/- to be deposited in DLSA, NE.

The cost stands deposited. The receipt is also taken on record.

Put up for addressing final arguments on 12.02.2026 at

**02:00 PM.**

Let production warrants be issued to concerned Jail Superintendent for production accused Bablu Khatri for NDOH.

**(BALWINDER SINGH)  
ASJ (FTC)/North-  
East/KKD Courts/  
Delhi/22.01.2026**