

12 SC 18/2015 44792/2015
STATE Vs. RAJESH
FIR No. 70/2005
(New Usman Pur)

22.05.2026

Present: None for the State.
Accused Bablu Khatri produced from JC.(Jail No.13, Mandoli)
Accused Sanjay, Raj Kumar. Md. Guddu, Ranveer, Raja and Manish are present.
Accused Rajesh Kalia is absent.
Sh. Parveen Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused Bablu Khatri through VC.
Sh. U. K. Rai, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd. Guddu.
Sh. J. P. Srivastava and Sh Aman Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh Kalia.
Sh. Aditya Kumar Singhal, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Raja through VC.
Sh. I. K. Khare, Ld. Counsel for accused Sanjay.

An application is moved by the Ld. Counsel for the accused Rajesh Kalia seeking exemption from personal appearance. For the reasons mentioned in the application, the same is allowed for today only.

Since the Ld. Addl. PP for the State is on leave and no substitute Addl. PP is available, matter stands adjourned for the same purpose for **25.05.2026**.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/22.05.2026